1951.

RINGAROOMA AND CASCADE WATER SYSTEM (AGREEMENT).

No. 9 of 1951.

AN ACT to amend the Ringarooma and Cascade Water System (Agreement) Act 1947. [13 April, 1951.]

B^E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title and citation. **1**—(1) This Act may be cited as the Ringarooma and Cascade Water System (Agreement) Act 1951.

(2) The Ringarooma and Cascade Water System (Agreement) Act 1947* is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Ringarooma and Cascade Water Board.

2 Section five of the Principal Act is amended by omitting subsection (2) and substituting therefor the following subsection:—

"(2) The board shall consist of three members appointed by the Governor to hold office during his pleasure, of whom one shall be appointed to be the chairman of the board.".

Borrowing and application of £20,064. **3** Section seven of the Principal Act is amended by adding at the end thereof the following subsection:—

"(3) Any moneys borrowed (whether before or after the commencement of this section) under the authority of any Act other than this Act for the purposes of capital works in connection with the system shall be deemed to be moneys borrowed under the authority of this section, and the provisions of subsection (5) of section eight shall apply to and in respect of any such moneys accordingly.".